



AL-NISR AL-ARABI INSURANCE
PART OF ARAB BANK GROUP

Ref. : 6/1/6 006048
Date : 29 JUL 2020

M/S. Amman Stock Exchange

السادة / بورصة عمان

Subject: Semi Annual Report as of 30/06/2020

Attached the company's Semi-Annual Report of Al-Nisr Al-Arabi Insurance Company as of 30/06/2020.

Kindly accept our high appreciation and respect.

Al-Nisr Al-Arabi Insurance Co.

الموضوع : التقرير نصف السنوي كما هو في 2020/06/30

مرفق طيه نسخة من التقرير نصف السنوي لشركة النسر العربي للتأمين كما هي بتاريخ 2020/06/30 .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٤ . آب ٢٠٢٠
الرقم المتسلسل: ٢٧٩٤
رقم الملف: ٤٠٠٢
الجهة المختصة: الإدارة

Shmeisani - Esam Ajlouni St. - Building no. 21.
Tel: 5685171 - fax: 5685890
P.O.Box.9194 Amman 11191 Jordan
E-mail: al-nisr@al-nisr.com
www.al-nisr.com

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لشركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة ("الشركة") والشركة التابعة لها (يشار إليهما معاً "بالمجموعة") كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فأننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا، لم تسترعب انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ / الأردن

بشكر إبراهيم بكر
ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

إرنست ويونغ
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الاردن

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٧ تموز ٢٠٢٠

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		الإستثمارات -
١٠.٥٠٢.٤٩٧	١١.٨٢٠.٤٩٠	٣	ودائع لدى البنوك
٦.٩٧٩.٩٥٨	٢.٨٣٧.٨١٣	٤	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال النخل الشامل الآخر
٥٧.٦٩٦.٨٥٨	٦٥.٨١٣.٣٨٤	٥	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٩٤٠.٠٠١	٩٤٠.٠٠١	٦	استثمارات عقارية
٨.٤٤٤.٢٧٨	٩.٨٥٧.٥١٥		قروض حملة وثائق الحياة
٨٤.٥٦٣.٥٩٢	٩١.٢٦٩.٢٠٣		مجموع الإستثمارات
			الموجودات الأخرى -
٣.٢٣٠.١٧٥	٣.٥٤١.٢٠٢		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٣٧٩.٠٢٦	٥٥٨.٥٩٧		شيكات برسم التحصيل
١١.٤٨٢.٩٦٥	٩.٠٣٥.٩٥٠	٧	مدینون، صافي
٥٤٧.١٢٠	٦٣٥.٤٦٣	٨	نم معيدي التأمين المدينة، صافي
١٦٩.٠٤٣	١٦٩.٢٠٥	١١	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٢.٩٤٨.٣٩٢	٢.٨٦٧.٣٩٠		ممتلكات ومعدات، صافي
١١٧.٦٦٥	١٢٤.٧٥٠		موجودات غير ملموسة، صافي
١.٤٦٥.٥٣٢	١.٦٥٠.٩٠١		موجودات أخرى
١٠.٤٩٠.٣٥١٠	١٠.٩٨٥.٢٦٦١		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات عقود التأمين -
٥.٧٥٥.٩٤٥	٥.٣٥٠.٠٥٩		مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة، صافي
١.٩٠١.٢٥٢	١.٦٦٦.٥٤٤		مخصص الادعاءات، صافي
٦٧.٥٧٨.٨٥٩	٧٢.٩٢١.٨٦٣		المخصص الحسابي، صافي
٧٥.٢٣٦.٠٥٦	٧٩.٩٣٨.٤٦٦		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين
			المطلوبات الأخرى -
١.١٨٥.٦٥٢	٢.٠٢٥.٨٢٠	٩	داننون
٣٩١.٧٤٨	٢٧٨.٢١٢		مصاريف مستحقة
٤.١٦٣.٤٤٢	١.٨٢٢.١٦٩	١٠	نم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
٢٠.١٥٧٥	٢٠.١٥٧٥		مخصص قضايا
٥٨٣.٥٥٤	٦٨٩.١٥٨	١١	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
١١٤.٦٥٠	٢٣.١١٧	١١	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
٧٣٩.١٧١	٣.٣٨٩.٧٨٤		مطلوبات أخرى
٨٢.٦١٥.٨٤٨	٨٨.٣٦٨.٣٠١		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين والمطلوبات الأخرى
			حقوق الملكية -
١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	١٢	رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع
٣.٧٥٠.٠٠٠	٣.٧٥٠.٠٠٠		علاوة اصدار
٢.٦٢٣.٦٤٥	٢.٦٢٣.٦٤٥	١٣	احتياطي اجباري
١.٣٢٦.٦٥٢	١.٣٢٦.٦٥٢	١٣	احتياطي اختياري
٨٤٠.٧٧٠	١.٦٩.٥٢٦	١٤	احتياطي القيمة العادلة
٣.٧٤٦.٥٩٥	١.٦٣٥.٢٩٣		أرباح مدورة
-	١.٩٧٩.٢٤٤		ربح الفترة
٢٢.٢٨٧.٦٦٢	٢١.٤٨٤.٣٦٠		مجموع حقوق الملكية
١٠.٤٩٠.٣٥١٠	١٠.٩٨٥.٢٦٦١		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للالثلاثة و السنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		للالثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاحات
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٠٠٠١٨٧٠	١٨٩٥١٩٠٠	٩٦٠٤٠٣٨	٨٥٢٦٣٤٤	الإيرادات-
٤٥٤٩٢٨٩	٣٠٦٣٣٤٧	٢٧٦٣٨٩٠	١٧٤١٧٤٦	اجمالي الاقساط المكتتبة ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
١٥٤٥٢٥٨١	١٥٨٨٨٥٥٣	٦٨٤٠١٤٨	٦٧٨٤٥٩٨	صافي الاقساط المكتتبة
٢٦٨٥٩٢	٤٠٥٨٨٦	١٠٢٠٨٣٢	١٣٥٣٩٠٥	صافي التغير في مخصص الاقساط غير المكتتبة
(٤٧٢١٠٦٥)	(٥٣٤٣٠٠٤)	(٢٣٨٣٧٤٦)	(٢٦٨٠٦٨٤)	صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
١١٠٠٠١٠٨	١٠٩٥١٤٣٥	٥٤٧٧٢٣٤	٥٤٥٧٨١٩	صافي ايرادات الاقساط المتحققة
٣٢٣٦١٣	٢٠٥٨٩١	١٠٤٩٧٤	١٠٤١١٨	عمولات مقبوضة
٤٤٣١٠٢	٣٧٦٩٤٦	١٨٢٢٧٣	١٦٣٧٣٥	بدل خدمة اصدار وثائق تأمين
١٥٥٨٢٠٩	١٨٣٠٤٣٩	٨٠٢٧٥٢	٩٢٨٥٤٣	ايرادات الاستثمار العائدة لحسابات الإكتتاب
٤٦٧٣٦٣	٢٥٢٧٥٠	١٢٤٩٩٠	١١٢٩٢١	ايرادات أخرى خاصة بحسابات الإكتتاب
٤٧٦٣٨٧	٥١٠١٥٩	٢٤٠٢٥٠	٢٥٥٢٥٤	فوائد دائنة
٢٠٢٣٦	٩٤٦٢	١٠٧٤٨	٣٧٢٩	صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات
١٦٤٠	٢٩٨٩	(١٥)	١٩١٧	ايرادات أخرى، بالصافي
١٤٢٩٠٦٥٨	١٤١٤٠٠٧١	٦٩٤٣٢٠٦	٧٠٢٨٠٣٦	مجموع الإيرادات
١٢١٠٣٠٦٥	١٠٤١٩٧٦٢	٦٥١٩٧٦٧	٦٥٨٣٢٤٧	التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف
٢٨٤١٧٦٨	٣٢٢٢٥٨٢	١٤٧٢١٠٧	١٦٢٢١٠٠	التعويضات المدفوعة
٤٨١١٨١	٤٤٥٤٥٤	٢٦٢١٦٨	٢٥٢١١٥	استحقاقات وتعويضات وثائق تأمين ينزل: مستردات
٤٩٨٣٢٣١	٥٤٤٤٤٠٣	٣٠٩٦٠٠٣	٤١٠٥٤٨١	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
٩٤٨٠٤٢١	٧٧٥٢٤٨٧	٤٦٣٣٧٠٣	٣٨٤٦٩٣١	صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
(١٤٨٥٠٨)	(٢٣٤٧٠٨)	(٣٠٤٧٠٠)	(٩١٨٨٢١)	صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
١٨٣٠٠٥٢	١٧٦٦٩٢٣	١٠٠٤٢٧٢	٩٤٠٤٨٨	نقلات موظفين موزعة
٦٤٩٤٧٢	٦٣٩٥٦٠	٣١٠٦٧٧	٣١٠٩٩٨	مصاريف ادارية وعمومية موزعة
٣٢٣٦٤	٢٩٤٥٠	-	-	اقساط فائض الخسارة
٩٤٩٩٧٦	٩٧٨٧١٣	٤٧٣٥١٠	٥٥٨٠٦٢	تكاليف إقتناء الوثائق
١٨١٠٩٧	٢٠٩٨٢٧	٨٣٣٦١	١٠٣٨٨٠	مصاريف أخرى خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب
١٢٩٧٤٨٧٤	١١١٤٢٢٥٢	٦٢٠٠٨٢٣	٤٨٤١٥٣٨	صافي عبء التعويضات
٣٦١٠٠	٢٩٩٢٧	١٨٣٧٩	١٤٦٩١	نقلات موظفين غير موزعة
١٣٢٤٥٦	١٣٠٩٠٧	٦٥٧٢٠	٦٤٢٦٢	استهلاكات واطفاءات
٥٥٥٠٩	٦١١٢٣	٢٤٦٧٨	٣٠٠٢١	مصاريف ادارية وعمومية غير موزعة
٣٦٦٤٣	٣١٨٥١	١٢٢٣٩	١١٤٤٨	مصاريف أخرى
٢٦٠٧٠٨	٢٥٣٨٠٨	١٢١٠١٦	١٢٠٤٢٢	إجمالي المصروفات
١٠٥٥٠٧٦	٢٧٤٤٠١١	٦٢١٣٦٧	٢٠٦٦٠٧٦	الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة
٢٢٨٣٠٠	٧٦٤٧٦٧	١٥٣٢٧٨	٥٣٦٧٠٩	١١ ينزل: مصروف ضريبة الدخل
٨٢٦٧٧٦	١٩٧٩٢٤٤	٤٦٨٠٨٩	١٥٢٩٣٦٧	ربح الفترة
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/٠٨٣	٠/١٩٨	٠/٠٤٧	٠/١٥٣	١٦ الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة (فلس/دينار)

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
لثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٨٢٦٧٧٦	١٩٧٩٢٤٤	٤٦٨٠٨٩	١٥٢٩٣٦٧	ربح الفترة
يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الاخرى بعد الضريبة التي لن يتم تصنيفها الى الأرباح والخسائر في الفترات اللاحقة التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر				
٥٣٧٠٠١	(٢٨٢٥٤٦)	١١٣٥٢٥	١٦٥٧٤٣	
١٣٦٣٧٧٧	١٦٩٦٦٩٨	٥٨١٦١٤	١٦٩٥١١٠	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	ربح الفترة	أرباح مطورة	احتياطي القيمة المالية	احتياطي اختياري	احتياطي اجباري	علاوة إصدار	رأس المال	
							دينار	والمندوب
٢٢٣٨٧٦١٢	-	٣٧٤٦٥٩٥	٨٤٠٧٧٠	١٣٢٦٦٥٢	٢٦٢٢٣٦٤٥	٣٧٥٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	٢٠٢٠ الرصيد في أول كانون الثاني
١٦٩٦٩٦٩٨	١٩٧٩٢٤٤	-	(٢٨٢٥٤٦)	-	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
-	-	٣٨٨٦٩٨	(٣٨٨٦٩٨)	-	-	-	-	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٢٥٠٠٠٠٠)	-	(٢٥٠٠٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	أرباح موزعة (إيضاح ٢٢)
٢١٤٨٤٣٦٠	١٩٧٩٢٤٤	١٢٣٥٢٩٣	١٦٩٥٢٦	١٣٢٦٦٥٢	٢٦٢٢٣٦٤٥	٣٧٥٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
٢١٠٥٨٣٧٠	-	٣٢٤٦٨٩٢	٣٠٦٨١	١٣٢٦٦٥٢	٢٦٠٤١٤٥	٣٧٥٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩
١٣٦٣٧٧٧	٨٢٦٧٧٦	-	٥٣٧٠٠١	-	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
-	-	١٠٨٨٨	(١٠٨٨٨)	-	-	-	-	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٢٥٠٠٠٠٠)	-	(٢٥٠٠٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	أرباح موزعة (إيضاح ٢٢)
١٩٩٢٢١٤٧	٨٢٦٧٧٦	٨٥٧٧٨٠	٥٥٦٧٩٤	١٣٢٦٦٥٢	٢٦٠٤١٤٥	٣٧٥٠٠٠٠	١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠	الرصيد في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرتبطة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٣ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاحات
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
١,٠٥٥,٠٧٦	٢,٧٤٤,٠١١	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
		التعديلات لبند غير نقدية
١٣٢,٤٥٦	١٣٠,٩٠٧	استهلاكات واطفاءات
(١,٦٤٠)	(٨٤٣)	أرباح استبعاد ممتلكات ومعدات
(٢٦٨,٥٩٢)	(٤٠٥,٨٨٦)	صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
٤٧٢١,٠٦٥	٥,٣٤٣,٠٠٤	صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي
(١٤٨,٥٠٨)	(٢٣٤,٧٠٨)	صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات
-	٦,٧٠٠	مخصص خسائر انتمانية متوقعة
(٢١٧,٩٨٦)	(١٥٢,٦٠٤)	فوائد بنكية دائنة
(١,٥٦١,٧٢٠)	(١,٨٨٧,٣٢٠)	إيراد فوائد موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٣,٧١٠,١٥١	٥,٥٤٣,٢٦١	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
٩٠,٨٥٩	(١٧٩,٥٧١)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٤٩٩,٠٤٢	٢,٤٤٠,٣١٥	مدينون
٥٣,٧٢٩	(٨٨,٣٤٣)	نعم معيدي التأمين المدينة
٣٣,٨٩٨	(١٢,٦٨٥)	موجودات أخرى
١٩١,٩٦١	٨٤٠,١٦٨	داننون
(٩٢٥,٥٠٢)	(٢,٣٤١,٢٧٣)	نعم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
(١,٢٣٧,٠٩٨)	٣٧,٠٧٧	مطلوبات أخرى ومصاريف مستحقة
٢,٤١٧,٠٤٠	٦,٢٣٨,٩٤٩	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل الضريبة المدفوعة
(٥٤٧,١٨٨)	(٦٥٩,٣٢٥)	ضريبة دخل المدفوعة
١,٨٦٩,٨٥٢	٥,٥٧٩,٦٢٤	صافي التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٨٤٨,٦٦٣)	٤,٤١١,٧٦٩	شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الأخر
٥٥٦,١٨١	(٦٤٣,٧٠٣)	المتحصل من بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
(٤,٦٠٤,٠٢٨)	(٨,١١٦,٥٢٦)	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
(٧٨٠,٤٩٢)	(١,٤١٣,٢٣٧)	قروض حملة وثائق الحياة
(٢١,٧٧٩)	(٣١,٥٢١)	شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
٨,٦٠٥	٢,٢١٤	المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
(٣٥,١١١)	(٢٦,٨٤٠)	شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
-	(١٢٥,٢٧٤)	ودائع لدى البنوك (تستحق بعد ثلاثة اشهر)
١,٦٦٠,٦٥٦	١,٨٦٧,٢٤٠	فوائد مقبوضة
(٤,٠٦٤,٦٣١)	(٤,٠٧٥,٨٧٨)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
(٢,٤٤١,٤٢٣)	-	أرباح موزعة مدفوعة
(٢,٤٤١,٤٢٣)	-	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٤,٦٣٦,٢٠٢)	١,٥٠٣,٧٤٦	صافي الزيادة (النقص) في النقد وما في حكمه
١٢,٨٥٥,٩٧٤	١١,٩٠١,٣٦٦	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
٨,٢١٩,٧٧٢	١٣,٤٠٥,١١٢	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب إيرادات الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

الحياة		
للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
١٠٣٠٣٠٠١	١٠٩٣٨٣٦٢	الأقساط المكتتبة -
١٠٣٠٣٠٠١	١٠٩٣٨٣٦٢	الأعمال المباشرة
		إجمالي الأقساط
		ينزل:
١٠١٤٣٢٤٨	١٠١٠٥٨٠١	أقساط إعادة التأمين الخارجية
٩١٥٩٧٥٣	٩٨٣٢٥٦١	صافي الأقساط
		يضاف:
٣٥٧٦٥٤	٤١٥٣٤١	مخصص الأقساط غير المكتتبة في بداية الفترة
١٤٢٧٧٨	١٤٥٤٨٢	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
٢١٤٨٧٦	٢٦٩٨٥٩	صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتتبة بداية الفترة
		يضاف:
٥٧٩٦٥٣٧٤	٦٧٥٧٨٨٥٩	المخصص الحسابي في بداية الفترة
-	-	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
٥٧٩٦٥٣٧٤	٦٧٥٧٨٨٥٩	صافي المخصص الحسابي بداية الفترة
		ينزل:
٧٠٥٥٦١	٤٩٨٨٩٠	مخصص الأقساط غير المكتتبة في نهاية الفترة
٢٣٨٦٦٢	٢٤٧٨٩١	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
٤٦٦٨٩٩	٢٥٠٩٩٩	صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتتبة نهاية الفترة
		ينزل:
٦٢٦٨٦٤٣٩	٧٢٩٢١٨٦٣	المخصص الحسابي في نهاية الفترة
-	-	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين
٦٢٦٨٦٤٣٩	٧٢٩٢١٨٦٣	صافي المخصص الحسابي نهاية الفترة
٤١٨٦٦٦٥	٤٥٠٨٤١٧	صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

الحياة		
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
١٢٥٥٠٢٦٣	٧٩٦٧٦١	التعويضات المدفوعة
٢٨٤١٧٦٨	٣٢٢٢٠٥٨٢	استحقاق وتعويضات وثائق تأمين
١٠٧٨٧٣٥	٦٦٩١٨١	ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين الخارجيين
٣٠١٨٢٩٦	٣٣٥٠١٦٢	صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
		يضاف:
		مخصص الادعاءات نهاية الفترة
٣٣٨١٧١٧	١٩٥٢٤٣١	مبلغه
٣٥٠٠٠٠	٣٥٠٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
		ينزل:
		حصة معيدي التأمين
٣٤٠١٠٥٩	١٨٩١٧٨٣	صافي مخصص الادعاءات في نهاية الفترة
٣٣٠٦٥٨	٤١٠٦٤٨	مبلغه
٢٧٠٦٥٨	٣٥٠٦٤٨	غير مبلغه
٦٠٠٠٠	٦٠٠٠٠	
		ينزل:
		مخصص الادعاءات في بداية الفترة
١٨٠١٦١٦	١٦٠٩٦٣٨	مبلغه
٣٥٠٠٠٠	٣٥٠٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
		ينزل:
		حصة معيدي التأمين
١٩٠٤١٢٦	١٦٤٥٠٢١	صافي مخصص الادعاءات في بداية الفترة
٢٤٧٤٩٠	٣١٤٦١٧	مبلغه
٣١٠١٤٦٤	٣٤٤٦١٩٣	صافي تكلفة التعويضات

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب أرباح الاكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة
للمسلة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

الحياة	
للمسلة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
دينار	دينار
٤١٨٦٦٦٥ر	٤٥٠٨٤١٧ر
٣١٠١٤٦٤ر	٣٤٤٦١٩٣ر
١٥٩٩٦ر	٨٥٤٣ر
٥٥٧٦٠ر	٥٠٣٧٥ر
١٥٥٨٢٠٩ر	١٨٣٠٤٣٩ر
٩٣٥٠٣ر	٥٤٢٠٣ر
١٧٢٣٤٦٨ر	١٩٤٣٥٦٠ر
٧٣١٤٣٢ر	٧٧٧١٤٩ر
١٤٤٣٣٩١ر	١٤٨٣٦٩٢ر
٣٩٦٩ر	٣٩٦٦ر
٢١٧٨٧٩٢ر	٢٢٦٤٨٠٧ر
٦٢٩٨٧٧ر	٧٤٠٩٧٧ر

صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبه

ينزل:

صافي تكلفة التعويضات

يضاف:

عمولات مقبوضة

بدل خدمة اصدار وثائق التأمين

ايرادات الاستثمار العائدة لحسابات الاكتتاب

ايرادات اخرى خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب

مجموع الإيرادات

ينزل:

تكاليف اقتناء وثائق

مصاريف ادارية خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب

مصاريف اخرى خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب

مجموع المصروفات

ربح الاكتتاب

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
حساب أرباح الأرباح المتأخرات العامة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

المصروع	المركز والأصول الأخرى												
	المجموع		الولايات المتحدة		الخليج		المسؤولية		المستحقات		الأخرى والتقل		الشركات
	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠	٢٠١٩	٢٠٢٠
ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون	ديون
٦٨١٢٤٤٣	٦٨١٢٤٤٣	٤٢٤٥٥	٣٩٦١٧	٦٨١٢٤٤٣	٦٨١٢٤٤٣	٩٢٤٥٥	٩٢٤٥٥	١١٩٦٩٩	١١٩٦٩٩	٢٩٦٣٨	٣١٤٥٨	-	-
٦٨١٢٤٤٣	٦٨١٢٤٤٣	٧٣٤٢٦	(٣٠٨٨١)	٤٤٤٤٤٤٨	٤٤٤٤٤٤٨	١٣٢٢٦	٤٤٤٤٤٤٨	٣٧٦٣٨	(٢٩٤٤٤٤)	١٢٨٧٧	١٢٨٧٧	١٧٨٨٤	١٠٢٤٣
٥٨٢٤٤٤	٥٨٢٤٤٤	(٣٠٤٤٤٤٤)	٤٤٤٤٤٤٨	٣٠٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٣٠٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٩٤٤٤٤٤٤	٩٤٤٤٤٤٤	٨٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٧٩٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	(١٧٨٨٤٤)	(١٠٢٤٣٤٣)
٢٠٧٤٤٤٤	٢٠٧٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤
٢٨٧٤٤٤٤	٢٨٧٤٤٤٤	٨٢٤٤٤٤٤	٢٠٨٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤
٣٧٤٤٤٤٤	٣٧٤٤٤٤٤	-	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٧٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٧٤٤٤٤٤٤	-	-	(١٨٤٤٤٤٤٤)	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤
٧٢٤٤٤٤٤	٧٢٤٤٤٤٤	٨٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٨٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٨٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٧٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٥٠٠
٢٠٧٤٤٤٤	٢٠٧٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤
٢٨٧٤٤٤٤	٢٨٧٤٤٤٤	١١٤٤٤٤٤	٢٠٨٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤
٣٧٤٤٤٤٤	٣٧٤٤٤٤٤	٧٢٤٤٤٤٤	٢٠٨٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤	-	-	١٩٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٩٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤
١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤
١٧٢٤٤٤٤	١٧٢٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٧٢٤٤٤٤٤	٢٠٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٠٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٧٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٧٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٨٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٧٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٧٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٧٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤
١٢٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤	٥٨٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٥٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٩٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٩٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٧١٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٧١٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٨٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤
١٨٧٤٤٤٤	١٨٧٤٤٤٤	(٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤)	٥٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٠٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٢٠٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٨٦٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	٣٨٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤	(٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤)	(١٢٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤٤)

مطلبي الأرباح المتأخرة من الأقساط المتأخرة
بازرل

مطلبي عملاء التعميم
بازرل

عمولات بقرضة
بازرل

بازرل
بازرل

مصاريف الأمانة
بازرل

مصاريف الأمانة
بازرل

مصاريف الأمانة
بازرل

مصاريف الأمانة
بازرل

(١) عام

تأسست شركة النسر العربي للتأمين كشركة مساهمة عامة أردنية مركزها الرئيسي في عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية تحت رقم (٢٠٧) بتاريخ ٢٨ أيلول ١٩٨٩ برأسمال مصرح به ٢.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ دينار مقسم ٢.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد. هذا وقد جرت عدة تعديلات على رأس المال كان آخرها خلال عام ٢٠٠٧ ليصبح رأس مال الشركة المصرح والمكتتب به والمدفوع ١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠ سهماً بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

تقوم الشركة بتقديم كافة أعمال التأمين على الحياة والتأمينات العامة (تأمين البحري والنقل وتأمين الحريق والاضرار الأخرى للممتلكات وتأمين المسؤولية وتأمين الطبي و تأمين الحوادث الشخصية و تأمين الطيران).

ان شركة النسر العربي للتأمين مملوكة بنسبة ٥٠٪ من قبل البنك العربي كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة بموجب قرار مجلس الإدارة رقم (٢١٥) في اجتماعه المنعقد في ٢٧ تموز ٢٠٢٠.

(٢) أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

ان الدينار الاردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة الذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة القوائم المالية لشركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة (الشركة) والشركة التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهما معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠.

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية
شركة الأمين العربي للعقارات*	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	الأردن	٪١٠٠

* تأسست شركة الامين العربي للعقارات ذات المسؤولية المحدودة برأسمال ٤٥٨٨٤١ دينار مسددة بالكامل وقد سجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة بتاريخ ٣١ آب ٢٠٠٤ وهي مملوكة بالكامل من قبل شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة. إن غايات الشركة تتمثل في إدارة وإنشاء المجمعات العقارية.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة. ويتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر بها عندما تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركة التابعة للتأثير على عوائد المجموعة.

وبالتحديد، تتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر فيها وفي حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في أحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة. يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركة التابعة ابتداءً من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد إيرادات ومصاريف الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق الملكية والإيرادات والمصرفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

يتم تسجيل الأثر الناتج عن تغيير نسبة الملكية في الشركة التابعة الذي لا ينجم عنه فقدان للسيطرة في حقوق الملكية. عند فقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة، تقوم المجموعة بما يلي:

- إلغاء الإعراف بموجودات (بما فيها الشهرة) ومطلوبات الشركة التابعة
- إلغاء الإعراف بحقوق غير المسيطرين
- إلغاء الإعراف باحتياطي ترجمة العملات الأجنبية المسجل في حقوق الملكية
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للمبالغ المستلمة
- الإعراف بالقيمة العادلة للاستثمار المحتفظ به في الشركة التابعة
- الإعراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن عملية فقدان السيطرة
- إعادة تصنيف حصة الشركة التي تم تسجيلها سابقاً في بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى إلى الأرباح والخسائر أو الأرباح المدورة وذلك في حالة ان المجموعة قد استبعدت بشكل مباشر الأصول أو الالتزامات التابعة لها.

يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركة والشركة التابعة لنفس السنة المالية وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية.

يتم استبعاد جميع الأرصدة والمعاملات والإيرادات والمصاريف الناتجة عن المعاملات بين الشركة وشركتها التابعة.

التغير في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠:

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣): تعريف "الأعمال"

أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على تعريف "الأعمال" في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) "انماج الأعمال"، لمساعدة المنشآت على تحديد ما إذا كانت مجموعة الأنشطة والموجودات المستحوذ عليها ينطبق عليها تعريف "الأعمال" أم لا. توضح هذه التعديلات الحد الأدنى لمتطلبات الأعمال، تلغي تقييم ما إذا كان المشاركون في السوق قادرين على استبدال أي عناصر أعمال غير موجودة، وتضيف توجيهات لمساعدة المنشآت على تقييم ما إذا كانت العملية المستحوذ عليها جوهرية، وتضييق تعريفات الأعمال والمخرجات، وادخال اختبار تركيز القيمة العادلة الاختياري.

تم تطبيق التعديلات على المعاملات التي تكون إما اندماج الأعمال أو استحواذ على الأصول التي يكون تاريخ استحواذها في أو بعد بداية أول فترة إبلاغ سنوية التي بدأت في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠. وبالتالي، لم يتعين على الشركة إعادة النظر في هذه المعاملات التي حدثت في فترات سابقة. يسمح بالتطبيق المبكر لهذه التعديلات ويجب الإفصاح عنها.

لم ينتج أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

تعديل معدلات الفائدة على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٧)

إن تعديلات معايير معدلات الفائدة لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ ومعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٧ تشمل عدد من عمليات الإعفاءات التي تنطبق على جميع علاقات التحوط التي تتأثر بشكل مباشر بتعديل معايير معدلات الفائدة. تتأثر علاقة التحوط إذا أدى التعديل إلى حالة من عدم التيقن بشأن توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط. نتيجة لهذا التعديل، قد يكون هناك عدم تيقن حول توقيت و / أو حجم التدفقات النقدية المستندة إلى المعيار، لبند التحوط أو أداة التحوط، خلال الفترة السابقة لاستبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر (RFR). قد يؤدي ذلك إلى عدم التيقن فيما إذا كانت المعاملة المتوقعة محتملة للغاية وما إذا كان من المتوقع أن تكون علاقة التحوط فعالة للغاية.

توفر التعديلات إعفاءات مؤقتة والتي تمكن محاسبة التحوط من الاستمرار خلال فترة عدم اليقين قبل استبدال معيار سعر الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر ("RFR").

تم تطبيق التعديلات على الفترات المالية التي بدأت في أو بعد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠ مع السماح بالتطبيق المبكر. ويتم تطبيق باثر رجعي. إلا أنه لا يمكن إعادة أي علاقات تحوط تم إلغاؤها مسبقاً عند تطبيق الطلب، ولا يمكن تعيين أي علاقات تحوط بالاستفادة من التجارب السابقة.

بعد الانتهاء من المرحلة الأولى، يحول مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تركيزه إلى المسائل التي قد تؤثر على التقارير المالية عند استبدال معيار معدل الفائدة الحالي بسعر فائدة خالي من المخاطر ("RFR"). ويشار إلى ذلك بالمرحلة الثانية من مشروع مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية.

لم تطبق المجموعة التعديلات حيث أن عدم التيقن الناشئ عن التعديل لا يؤثر على علاقات التحوط إلى الحد الذي يتطلب إنهاء العلاقة.

معلومات القطاعات

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معا في تقديم منتجات او خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات اعمال اخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقا للتقارير التي تم استعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات او خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية.

استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما ان هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغييرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن حقوق الملكية. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وان النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغييرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

فيما يلي تفاصيل الاجتهادات الجوهرية التي قامت بها الإدارة:

- يتم تكوين مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة اعتمادا على أسس وفرضيات معتمدة من قبل إدارة المجموعة لتقدير المخصص الواجب تكوينه بموجب متطلبات معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩).
- يتم تحميل السنة المالية بما يخصها من نفقة ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين.
- تقوم الإدارة بإعادة تقدير الأعمار الإنتاجية للموجودات الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الموجودات وتقديرات الأعمار الإنتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم اخذ خسارة التندني (إن وجدت) في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.
- يتم تقدير مخصص الادعاءات والمخصصات الفنية اعتماداً على دراسات فنية ووفقاً لتعليمات إدارة التأمين كما يتم احتساب المخصص الحسابي وفقاً لدراسات اكتوارية.
- يتم تكوين مخصص لقاء القضايا المقامة ضد المجموعة اعتماداً على دراسة قانونية معدة من قبل محامي المجموعة والتي بموجبها يتم تحديد المخاطر المحتمل حدوثها في المستقبل، ويعاد النظر في تلك الدراسات بشكل دوري.
- تقوم الإدارة بمراجعة دورية للموجودات المالية والتي تظهر بالكلفة لتقدير أي تندني في قيمتها ويتم أخذ هذا التندني في قائمة الدخل الموحدة للسنة.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٢٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(٣) ودائع لدى البنوك

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠				
المجموع	المجموع	ودائع تستحق بعد أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة	ودائع تستحق لاكثر من شهر وحتى ثلاثة أشهر	ودائع تستحق خلال شهر	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٩١٠٥٢١٧	٦٥١١١١٠	-	٢٠٧٤٦٨٠	٤٤٣٦٤٣٠	داخل الأردن
١٣٩٧٢٨٠	٥٣٠٩٣٨٠	١٦٣١٥٨٠	-	٣٦٧٧٨٠٠	خارج الأردن
١٠٥٠٢٤٩٧	١١٨٢٠٤٩٠	١٦٣١٥٨٠	٢٠٧٤٦٨٠	٨١١٤٢٣٠	

تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٣٪ الى ٥.٥٪ وعلى أرصدة الودائع بالدولار من ٢.٠٪ الى ٩.٠٪ خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠.

بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام إدارة التأمين بالإضافة إلى وظيفته ٣٢٥٠٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ لدى البنك الإستثماري.

(٤) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٨٩٧٠	٤٨٩٧٠	أسهم وصناديق استثمارية داخل الأردن - أسهم مدرجة
٧٩٤٥٥٧	٩٠٣٤٨	خارج الأردن - أسهم مدرجة
٤٨٦٤٦٣٩	١٣٥٣٢٩٠	صناديق استثمارية مدرجة*
٥٦٥٩١٩٦	١٤٤٣٦٣٨	سندات خارج الأردن -
١٢٧١٧٩٢	١٣٤٥٢٠٥	سندات مدرجة في الأسواق المالية**
٦٩٧٩٩٥٨	٢٨٣٧٨١٣	مجموع الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

* يمثل هذا البند الاستثمار في صناديق استثمارية مدرجة، علماً بأنها غير مضمونة رأس المال و تظهر بالقيمة العادلة كما بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

- تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على السندات خارج الأردن من ٣.٨٧٥٪ الى ٧.٢٥٪.

** ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

المجموع	أكثر من سنة	أقل من سنة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)			
			خارج الأردن
١٣٤٥٢٠٥	١٣٤٥٢٠٥	-	سندات مدرجة في الاسواق المالية
١٣٤٥٢٠٥	١٣٤٥٢٠٥	-	مجموع

- ان السندات اعلاه ذات عائد ثابت.

(٥) موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	عدد السندات	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
			داخل الأردن-
			سندات غير مدرجة في الاسواق المالية
٥٣٨٤٦٩٣١	٦١٩٦٥٩٤٩	٤٦	سندات حكومية
٥٣٨٤٦٩٣١	٦١٩٦٥٩٤٩		المجموع
			خارج الاردن-
			إسناد قرض شركات
٣٩٥٥٦١١٨	٣٩٥٣١٢٦	١١	ينزل: التذني في موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
١٠٥٦٩١	١٠٥٦٩١		المجموع
٣٨٤٩٩٢٧	٣٨٤٧٤٣٥		مجموع الموجودات المالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٥٧٦٩٦٨٥٨	٦٥٨١٣٣٨٤		

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

- يمتد تاريخ استحقاق السندات واسناد القرض كما يلي :

المجموع	أكثر من سنة	من ٩ أشهر الى سنة	من ٦ أشهر الى ٩ أشهر	من ٣ أشهر الى ٦ أشهر	من شهر الى ٣ أشهر	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)						
٦١٩٦٥٩٤٩	٦٠٢٦٥٨١٧	-	-	-	١٧٠٠١٣٢	داخل الأردن سندات حكومية
٣٨٤٧٤٣٥	٢٨٥٣٠٤٥	٩٩٤٣٩٠	-	-	-	خارج الأردن إسناد قرض شركات
٦٥٨١٣٣٨٤	٦٣١١٨٨٦٢	٩٩٤٣٩٠	-	-	١٧٠٠١٣٢	المجموع

- تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على السندات وإسناد القرض بالدينار من ٤.٩٧٤% الى ٨% وعلى السندات بالعملة الأجنبية من ٣.٢٥% الى ٥.٧% خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠.

- ان السندات أعلاه ذات عائد ثابت.

(٦) استثمارات عقارية

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
٩٤٠.٠٠١	٩٤٠.٠٠١	أرض استثمارية*

* تم تقدير القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات العقارية من قبل خبراء عقاريين بمبلغ ١٠٣٨٩٦٧ كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(٧) مدينون، صافي

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
١١٨٤٠,٠٧٠ ٤٦٢١	٩٣٩٣,٦٧٧ ٤٦٢١
١١٨٤٤,٦٩١ (٣٦١,٧٢٦)	٩٣٩٨,٢٩٨ (٣٦٢,٣٤٨)
١١٤٨٢,٩٦٥	٩,٠٣٥,٩٥٠

ذمم حملة وثائق التأمين
ذمم أخرى

ينزل: مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة للمدينون *

* ان الحركة على مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة للمدينون كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٤٧١,٦٢١ ١,٤١٢	٣٦١,٧٢٦ -
(١٠٠,٠٠٠)	٦,٧٠٠
(١١,٣٠٧)	(٦,٠٧٨)
٣٦١,٧٢٦	٣٦٢,٣٤٨

الرصيد في بداية الفترة/السنة
المحول من مخصص تنفي ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
المضاف (المحزر) خلال الفترة/السنة
ديون معدومة خلال الفترة/السنة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/السنة

(٨) ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٧٣,٧٤٨ ٥٢٥,٢٩٢	٦١,٢٥٠ ٦٢٦,١٣٣
٥٩٩,٠٤٠ (٥١,٩٢٠)	٦٨٧,٣٨٣ (٥١,٩٢٠)
٥٤٧,١٢٠	٦٣٥,٤٦٣

شركات التأمين المحلية
شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية

ينزل: مخصص تنفي ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة*

صافي ذمم معيدي التأمين

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

* ان الحركة على مخصص تدني نتم معيدي التأمين المدينة كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٥٣,٣٣٢ (١,٤١٢)	٥١,٩٢٠ -	الرصيد في بداية الفترة/السنة المحول إلى مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة للمدينون
٥١,٩٢٠	٥١,٩٢٠	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/السنة

(٩) دائنون

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٨٩٦,٠٤٧ ٢٢٢,٣٠٩ ٦٧,٢٩٦	١,٧١١,٣٨٨ ٢٦٨,٣٩٤ ٤٦,٠٣٨	نتم حملة وثائق التأمين نتم الوطاء نتم أخرى
١,١٨٥,٦٥٢	٢,٠٢٥,٨٢٠	

(١٠) نتم معيدي التأمين الدائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٦,١٦٥ ٣,٦١٢,٦٨٧ ٥١٣,٥٩٠	١٣,٨٦٤ ١,٣٧٣,٩٣٨ ٤٣٤,٣٦٧	شركات التأمين المحلية شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية امانات معيدي التأمين المستردة
٤,١٦٣,٤٤٢	١,٨٢٢,١٦٩	

(١١) ضريبة الدخل

أ- مخصص ضريبة الدخل

ان الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٤٩٨,٤٠١	٥٨٣,٥٥٤	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
(٦٥٠,٩٨٢)	(٦٥٩,٣٢٥)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٧٣٦,١٣٥	٧٦٤,٩٢٩	مصرف ضريبة الدخل للفترة / السنة
٥٨٣,٥٥٤	٦٨٩,١٥٨	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة ما يلي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٤٢,٨٨٣	٧٦٤,٩٢٩	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة
(١٤,٥٨٣)	(١٦٢)	إثبات موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٢٢٨,٣٠٠	٧٦٤,٧٦٧	

ضريبة الدخل

تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٨، في رأي ادارة المجموعة والمستشار الضريبي فإن مخصص ضريبة الدخل كاف لمواجهة أي التزامات ضريبية.

الضريبة العامة على المبيعات

تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة المبيعات حتى نهاية شهر كانون الأول ٢٠١٧.

ضريبة الدخل لشركة الأمين العربي للعقارات (شركة تابعة)

تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٨.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

ب- موجودات/ مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول
٢٠١٩

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

الضريبة المؤجلة	الضريبة المؤجلة	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة	المبالغ المضافة	المبالغ المحررة	الرصيد في بداية الفترة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(منقصة)	(غير منقصة)					
١٠٧,٥٤٨	١٠٧,٧١٠	٤١٤,٢٦٨	٦,٧٠٠	٦,٠٧٨	٤١٣,٦٤٦	أ. موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة:
٩,٠٨٧	٩,٠٨٧	٣٤,٩٤٨	-	-	٣٤,٩٤٨	مخصص الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة
٥٢,٤٠٨	٥٢,٤٠٨	٢٠١,٥٧١	-	-	٢٠١,٥٧١	مخصص نهاية الخنمة
١٦٩,٠٤٣	١٦٩,٢٠٥	٦٥٠,٧٨٧	٦,٧٠٠	٦,٠٧٨	٦٥٠,١٦٥	مخصص قضايا
						ب. مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة:
						ارباح غير متحققة - محفظة الموجودات
						المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل
						الشامل الأخر
١١٤,٦٥٠	٢٣,١١٧	١٩٢,٦٤٣	-	٧٦٢,٧٧٧	٩٥٥,٤٢٠	
١١٤,٦٥٠	٢٣,١١٧	١٩٢,٦٤٣	-	٧٦٢,٧٧٧	٩٥٥,٤٢٠	

ان الحركة على حساب المطلوبات والموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة هي كما يلي :

الموجودات		المطلوبات		
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٨٠,٨٣١	١٦٩,٠٤٣	٣,٤٠٩	١١٤,٦٥٠	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
١٧,١٥٢	١٦٢	١١١,٢٤١	-	المضاف
(٢٨,٩٤٠)	-	-	(٩١,٥٣٣)	المستبعد
١٦٩,٠٤٣	١٦٩,٢٠٥	١١٤,٦٥٠	٢٣,١١٧	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

ج- فيما يلي ملخص تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي:

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١,٠٥٥,٠٧٦	٢,٧٤٤,٠١١	الربح المحاسبي
١٠,٨٨٨	٣٨٨,٦٩٨	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
(١,٠٢٨,٥٨٥)	(١,١٧٩,٩٣٠)	أرباح غير خاضعة للضريبة
٨٩٦,٧٨٧	٩٨٩,٢٥٦	مصاريف غير مقبولة ضريبياً
٩٣٤,١٦٦	٢,٩٤٢,٠٣٥	الربح الضريبي
٢٤٢,٨٨٣	٧٦٤,٩٢٩	ضريبة الدخل الفعلية المستحقة
%٢١,٦	%٢٧,٩	نسبة ضريبة الدخل الفعلية
%٢٦	%٢٦	نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية

(١٢) رأس المال

يبلغ رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع في نهاية الفترة ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسماً الى ١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم، قيمة السهم الواحد الاسمية دينار واحد.

(١٣) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم المجموعة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية والرسوم حسب احكام قانون الشركات والتعليمات سارية المفعول حيث ان هذه القوائم مرحلية.

(١٤) احتياطي القيمة العادلة

يمثل هذا المبلغ القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر وبيانه كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٠,٦٨١	٨٤٠,٧٧٠	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٩٢١,٣٣٠	(٧٦٢,٧٧٧)	التغير خلال الفترة / السنة
(١١١,٢٤١)	٩١,٥٣٣	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
٨٤٠,٧٧٠	١٦٩,٥٢٦	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(١٥) صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٧٠.٦٢٨	١٥٢.٠٤٧	عوائد التوزيعات النقدية (موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر)
١٧٠.٦٢٨	١٥٢.٠٤٧	المجموع
١٥٠.٣٩٢	١٤٢.٥٨٥	ينزل: المبلغ المحول لحسابات الاكتتاب
٢٠.٢٣٦	٩.٤٦٢	

(١٦) حصة السهم الاساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة

يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للفترة على المعدل المرجح لعدد الاسهم خلال الفترة وبيانه كما يلي :

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٨٢٦.٧٧٦	١.٩٧٩.٢٤٤	ربح الفترة / دينار
١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	١٠.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم / سهم
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/٠.٨٣	٠/١.٩٨	الحصة الاساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الحصة الاساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة المخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة.

(١٧) النقد وما في حكمه

يتكون النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية من المبالغ المبينة في قائمة المركز المالي وذلك كما يلي :

٢٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٢٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٥٢٩٣٠٦ر	٣٥٤١٢٠٢ر	نقد في الصندوق وارصدة لدى البنوك
٧٠١٥٤٦٦ر	١٠٠١٨٨٩١٠ر	يضاف: ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر
٣٢٥٠٠٠ر	٣٢٥٠٠٠ر	ينزل: ودائع مرهونة لامر مدير عام إدارة التأمين (إيضاح ٣)
٨٢١٩٧٧٢ر	١٣٤٠٥١١٢ر	صافي النقد وما في حكمه

(١٨) المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

قامت المجموعة بالدخول في معاملات مع كبار المساهمين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة العليا ضمن النشاطات التجارية الاعتيادية للمجموعة، إن جميع نم التأمين الممنوحة للجهات ذات العلاقة تُعتبر عاملة ولم يُؤخذ لها أي مخصصات.

يتم اعتماد سياسة الاسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل ادارة المجموعة.

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة خلال الفترة/السنة:

الشركة الأم		
٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩	٢٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٣٩٧٢٨٠ر	١٦٣١٥٨٠ر	بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي:
١٧٤٧٤٦٠ر	٢٢٠٩٨٥٦ر	ودائع لدى البنك العربي
١٤٣٨٧ر	٣١٣٨ر	حسابات جارية لدى البنك العربي
٨	-	فوائد مستحقة غير مقبوضة
٣٤٢٦٢ر	٥٦٢٣٦ر	نم مدينة
		تعويضات موقوفة
٢٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٢٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٣٣٩٦ر	٣٣٨٣ر	عناصر قائمة الدخل:
١٠٩	-	اقساط الاكتتاب
١٤٨٥٢٧ر	١٤٧٧٣٨ر	تعويضات مدفوعة
١٦٤٥٤ر	٢٠٣٠٩ر	تكاليف اقتناء وثائق
		فوائد دائنة

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى) الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة :

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٨٤ر٥٠٩	٢٩٣ر٨٠٧	رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع أخرى
٢٤ر٠٠٠	٢٤ر٠٠٠	بدل تنقلات وإقامة لأعضاء مجلس الإدارة
<u>٣٠٨ر٥٠٩</u>	<u>٣١٧ر٨٠٧</u>	

(١٩) القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

تستخدم المجموعة الترتيب التالي لأساليب وبدائل التقييم وذلك في تحديد وعرض القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية:

المستوى الأول: الأسعار السوقية المعلنة في الأسواق الفعالة لنفس الموجودات والمطلوبات.
المستوى الثاني: تقنيات أخرى حيث تكون كل المدخلات التي لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة يمكن ملاحظتها بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من معلومات السوق.
المستوى الثالث: تقنيات أخرى حيث تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير مهم على القيمة العادلة ولكنها ليست مبنية على معلومات من السوق يمكن ملاحظتها.

الجدول التالي يبين تحليل الأدوات المالية المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة وحسب الترتيب الهرمي المذكور أعلاه:

المجموع دينار	المستوى الثاني دينار	المستوى الأول دينار	
			٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة) - موجودات مالية
٢ر٨٣٧ر٨١٣	-	٢ر٨٣٧ر٨١٣	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
			٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩ (مدققة) - موجودات مالية
٦ر٩٧٩ر٩٥٨	-	٦ر٩٧٩ر٩٥٨	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر

(٢٠) القضايا المقامة من وعلى المجموعة

تظهر المجموعة كمدعي عليها في عدد من القضايا هذا وقد قامت المجموعة باحتساب مخصصات كافية لمواجهة الالتزامات لقاء هذه الدعاوي وفي رأي المجموعة ومستشارها القانوني ان المخصصات المحتسبة والبالغة ٣٠٤٦٦٤ ر دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٢٣٦٧٢٩ دينار) كافية لمواجهة الالتزامات لقاء هذه الدعاوي.

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة من المجموعة على الغير ٧٣٨٧٤٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩: ٨١١٩٦٠ دينار) تتمثل في ندم مستحقة للمجموعة وشيكات مرتجعة نتيجة ممارسة المجموعة لنشاطها الاعتيادي.

(٢١) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة التزامات محتمل ان تطرأ تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٤٤٠٧٨ ر دينار مقابل ٧٣٧٣٦ ر دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ وفي ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٩ على التوالي.

(٢٢) الأرباح الموزعة

وافقت الهيئة العامة في إجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١ حزيران ٢٠٢٠ على توزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة ٢٥٠٠٠٠ ر دينار أي ما نسبته ٢٥٪ من رأس المال المدفوع. كما وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في إجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٥ نيسان ٢٠١٩ على توزيع ارباح نقدية بقيمة ٢٥٠٠٠٠ ر دينار اي ما نسبته ٢٥٪ من رأس المال المدفوع.

شركة النسر العربي للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠

(٢٣) قائمة المركز المالي الحياة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠٢٠	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٧٨٩٧٨٧٨	٩٠١٩٠٣٤	ودائع لدى البنوك
٥٢٤٨٩٢٨	٢١٦٥٢٥١	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٤٣٣٨٨٠٣٧	٥٠٢١٥٦١٢	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفاة
٧٠٦٨٨١	٧١٧٢٢١	الإستثمارات العقارية
٨٢٤٤٤٢٧٨	٩٨٥٧٥١٥	قروض حملة وثائق الحياة
٦٥٦٨٦٠٠٢	٧١٩٧٤٦٣٣	مجموع الإستثمارات
٢٤٢٩٠٩٢	٢٧٠١٩٣٧	نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٨٥٠٢٨	٤٢٦٢١٠	شيكات برسم التحصيل
١٨٥٤٧٧٤١	١٨٥٨٩١٩	مديون، صافي
١٣٦٧٨٠	١٥٨٨٦٦	ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة، صافي
٤٢٢٦١	٤١٨٦٦	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٧٣٧٠٩٨	٧١٦٨٤٨	ممتلكات ومعدات، صافي
٢٩٤١٦	٣١١٨٨	موجودات غير ملموسة، صافي
١٠٢٥٨٧٢	١١٥٥٦٢٩	موجودات أخرى
٧٢٢٢٦٢٩٠	٧٩٠٦٦٠٩٦	مجموع الموجودات
٢٦٩٨٥٩	٢٥٠٩٩٩	المطلوبات وحقوق المركز الرئيسي
٣١٤٦١٧	٤١٠٦٤٨	مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة، صافي
٦٧٥٧٨٨٥٩	٧٢٩٢١٨٦٣	مخصص الإذعاءات، صافي
٦٨١٦٣٣٣٥	٧٣٥٨٣٥١٠	المخصص الحسابي، صافي
		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين
٢٩٦٤١٣	٥٠٦٤٥٥	دائنون
١٠٤٠٨٦١	٤٥٥٥٤٢	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
١٩٥٨٧٤	١٣٩١٠٦	مصاريف مستحقة
٤٦٧١٥١	١٩٢٦٥٤	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٢٠١٥٧٥	٢٠١٥٧٥	مخصص قضايا
٢٨٦٦٣	٥٧٧٩	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
١٨٤٧٩٢	٨٤٧٤٤٧	مطلوبات أخرى
٧٠٥٧٨٦٦٤	٧٥٩٣٢٠٦٨	مجموع المطلوبات
(١٤٩١٠٧)	٢٣٩٣٠٥١	حقوق المركز الرئيسي
١٧٩٦٧٣٣	٧٤٠٩٧٧	جاري المركز الرئيسي
٧٢٢٢٦٢٩٠	٧٩٠٦٦٠٩٦	أرباح الفترة/ السنة
		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق المركز الرئيسي

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2020



Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan
Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Al Nisr Al Arabi Insurance Company (Public Shareholding Company) and its subsidiary (together "the Group) as of 30 June 2020, comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2020, the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income, interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-months period then ended and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Amman – Jordan
27 June 2020

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

	Notes	30 June 2020 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 JD (Audited)
Assets			
Investments-			
Deposits at banks	3	11,820,490	10,502,497
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	4	2,837,813	6,979,958
Financial assets at amortized cost	5	65,813,384	57,696,858
Investment properties	6	940,001	940,001
Life policyholders' loans		9,857,515	8,444,278
Total Investments		91,269,203	84,563,592
Other Assets-			
Cash on hand and at banks		3,541,202	3,230,175
Checks under collection		558,597	379,026
Accounts receivable, net	7	9,035,950	11,482,965
Reinsurance receivables, net	8	635,463	547,120
Deferred tax assets	11	169,205	169,043
Property and equipment, net		2,867,390	2,948,392
Intangible assets, net		124,750	117,665
Other assets		1,650,901	1,465,532
Total Assets		109,852,661	104,903,510
Liabilities and Equity			
Technical reserves-			
Unearned premiums reserve, net		5,350,059	5,755,945
Outstanding claims reserve, net		1,666,544	1,901,252
Mathematical reserve, net		72,921,863	67,578,859
Total Technical Reserves		79,938,466	75,236,056
Other liabilities -			
Accounts payable	9	2,025,820	1,185,652
Accrued expenses		278,212	391,748
Reinsurance payables	10	1,822,169	4,163,442
Lawsuit provision		201,575	201,575
Income tax provision	11	689,158	583,554
Deferred tax liabilities	11	23,117	114,650
Other Liabilities		3,389,784	739,171
Total Technical Reserves and other Liabilities		88,368,301	82,615,848
Equity-			
Paid in capital	12	10,000,000	10,000,000
Additional paid in capital		3,750,000	3,750,000
Statutory reserve	13	2,623,645	2,623,645
Voluntary reserve	13	1,326,652	1,326,652
Fair value reserve	14	169,526	840,770
Retained earnings		1,635,293	3,746,595
Profit for the period		1,979,244	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		21,484,360	22,287,662
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		109,852,661	104,903,510

The attached notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	Notes	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenues -					
Gross written premiums		8,526,344	9,604,038	18,951,900	20,001,870
Less: Reinsurance share		1,741,746	2,763,890	3,063,347	4,549,289
Net written premiums		6,784,598	6,840,148	15,888,553	15,452,581
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		1,353,905	1,020,832	405,886	268,592
Net change in mathematical reserve		(2,680,684)	(2,383,746)	(5,343,004)	(4,721,065)
Net earned premiums		5,457,819	5,477,234	10,951,435	11,000,108
Commissions income		104,118	104,974	205,891	323,613
Insurance policies issuance fees		163,735	182,273	376,946	443,102
Revenue related to underwriting accounts		928,543	802,752	1,830,439	1,558,209
Other revenue related to underwriting accounts		112,921	124,990	252,750	467,363
Interest income		255,254	240,250	510,159	476,387
Net gain from financial assets and investments	15	3,729	10,748	9,462	20,236
Other revenues, net		1,917	(15)	2,989	1,640
Total revenues		7,028,036	6,943,206	14,140,071	14,290,658
Claims, Losses and Expenses					
Paid claims		6,583,427	6,519,767	10,419,762	12,103,065
Maturity and surrender of insurance policies		1,621,100	1,472,107	3,222,582	2,841,768
Less: Recoveries		252,115	262,168	445,454	481,181
Less: Reinsurance share		4,105,481	3,096,003	5,444,403	4,983,231
Net paid claims		3,846,931	4,633,703	7,752,487	9,480,421
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		(918,821)	(304,700)	(234,708)	(148,508)
Allocated employees' expenses		940,488	1,004,272	1,766,923	1,830,052
Allocated administrative and general expenses		310,998	310,677	639,560	649,472
Excess of loss premium		-	-	29,450	32,364
Policies acquisition costs		558,062	473,510	978,713	949,976
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts		103,880	83,361	209,827	181,097
Net claims cost		4,841,538	6,200,823	11,142,252	12,974,874
Unallocated employee' expenses		14,691	18,379	29,927	36,100
Depreciation and Amortization		64,262	65,720	130,907	132,456
Unallocated administrative and general expenses		30,021	24,678	61,123	55,509
Other expenses		11,448	12,239	31,851	36,643
Total expenses		120,422	121,016	253,808	260,708
Profit for the period before tax		2,066,076	621,367	2,744,011	1,055,076
Less: Income tax expense	11	536,709	153,278	764,767	228,300
Profit for the period		1,529,367	468,089	1,979,244	826,776
		<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>	<u>JD/Fils</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (JD/Fils)	16	0/153	0/047	0/198	0/083

The attached notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three months ended 30 June		For the six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period	1,529,367	468,089	1,979,244	826,776
Add: Other comprehensive income items after tax not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:				
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	165,743	113,525	(282,546)	537,001
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,695,110	581,614	1,696,698	1,363,777

The attached notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	Authorized and paid-in capital		Additional paid-in capital		Statutory reserve		Voluntary reserve		Fair value reserve		Retained earnings		Profit for the period		Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	
For the six months ended 30 June															
Balance as at 1 January 2020	10,000,000	-	3,750,000	2,623,645	1,326,652	840,770	3,746,595	-	-	-	-	-	-	22,287,662	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(282,546)	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,979,244	1,696,698	
Gain on sale of financial assets through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	(388,698)	388,698	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Dividends paid (Note 22)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,500,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,500,000)	
Balance as at 30 June 2020	10,000,000	-	3,750,000	2,623,645	1,326,652	169,526	1,635,293	1,979,244	21,484,360						
For the six months ended 30 June															
Balance as at 1 January 2019	10,000,000	-	3,750,000	2,604,145	1,326,652	30,681	3,346,892	-	-	-	-	-	-	21,058,370	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	537,001	-	-	-	-	-	-	826,776	1,363,777	
Gain on sale of financial assets through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	(10,888)	10,888	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Dividends paid (Note 22)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,500,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,500,000)	
Balance as at 30 June 2019	10,000,000	-	3,750,000	2,604,145	1,326,652	556,794	857,780	826,776	19,922,147						

The attached notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	Notes	2019
		JD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit for the period before tax		1,055,076
Adjustments for non-cash items		
Depreciation and amortization		132,456
(Gain) on disposal of property and equipment		(1,640)
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		(268,592)
Net change in mathematical reserve		4,721,065
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		(148,508)
Provision for expected credit losses		-
Bank Interest income		(217,986)
Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost		(1,561,720)
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital		3,710,151
Cheques under collection		90,859
Accounts receivable		499,042
Reinsurance receivables		53,729
Other assets		33,898
Accounts payable		191,961
Reinsurance payables		(925,502)
Other liabilities and accrued expenses		(1,237,098)
Net cash flows from operating activities before tax paid		2,417,040
Income tax paid	11	(547,188)
Net cash flows from operating activities		1,869,852
Investing Activities		
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(848,663)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		556,181
Financial assets at amortized cost		(4,604,028)
Life policies holders loans		(780,492)
Purchase of property and equipment		(21,779)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		8,605
Purchase of intangible assets		(35,111)
Bank deposits (Due more than 3 months)		-
Interest received		1,660,656
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities		(4,064,631)
Financing Activities		
Distribution of cash dividends		(2,441,423)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(2,441,423)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent		(4,636,202)
Cash and cash equivalent, at the beginning of the period		12,855,974
Cash and cash equivalent, at the end of the period	17	8,219,772

The attached notes from 1 to 23 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDER WRITING REVENUES FOR THE LIFE INSURANCE
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	Life	
	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
Written premiums		
Direct insurance	10,938,362	10,303,001
Total premiums	<u>10,938,362</u>	<u>10,303,001</u>
Less:		
Foreign reinsurance share	1,105,801	1,143,248
Net Written premiums	<u>9,832,561</u>	<u>9,159,753</u>
Add:		
Unearned premium reserve at the beginning of the period	415,341	357,654
Less: Reinsurance share	145,482	142,778
Net unearned premium reserve at the beginning of the period	<u>269,859</u>	<u>214,876</u>
Add:		
Mathematical reserve at the beginning of the period	67,578,859	57,965,374
Less: Reinsurance share	-	-
Net mathematical reserve at the beginning of the period	<u>67,578,859</u>	<u>57,965,374</u>
Less:		
Unearned premium reserve at the end of the period	498,890	705,561
Less: Reinsurance share	247,891	238,662
Net unearned premium reserve at the end of the period	<u>250,999</u>	<u>466,899</u>
Less:		
Mathematical reserve at the end of the period	72,921,863	62,686,439
Less: Reinsurance share	-	-
Net mathematical reserve at the end of the period	<u>72,921,863</u>	<u>62,686,439</u>
Net earned revenues from the written premiums	<u>4,508,417</u>	<u>4,186,665</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CLAIMS COST FOR THE LIFE INSURANCE
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	Life	
	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
Paid claims	796,761	1,255,263
Maturity and Surrender of Policies	3,222,582	2,841,768
Less: Foreign reinsurance share	669,181	1,078,735
Net Paid Claims	<u>3,350,162</u>	<u>3,018,296</u>
Add:		
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period		
Reported	1,952,431	3,381,717
Unreported	350,000	350,000
Less:		
Reinsurance share	1,891,783	3,401,059
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	<u>410,648</u>	<u>330,658</u>
Reported	350,648	270,658
Unreported	60,000	60,000
Less:		
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period		
Reported	1,609,638	1,801,616
Unreported	350,000	350,000
Less:		
Reinsurance share	1,645,021	1,904,126
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	<u>314,617</u>	<u>247,490</u>
Net Claims Cost	<u>3,446,193</u>	<u>3,101,464</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFITS FOR THE LIFE INSURANCE
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)

	Life	
	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	JD	JD
Net earned revenues from written premiums	4,508,417	4,186,665
Less:		
Net claims cost	<u>3,446,193</u>	<u>3,101,464</u>
Add:		
Commission received	8,543	15,996
Insurance policies issuance fees	50,375	55,760
Investment income related to underwriting accounts	1,830,439	1,558,209
Other revenue related to underwriting accounts	54,203	93,503
Total revenues	<u>1,943,560</u>	<u>1,723,468</u>
Less:		
Policies acquisition cost	777,149	731,432
General and administrative expenses related to underwriting accounts	1,483,692	1,443,391
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts	3,966	3,969
Total Expenses	<u>2,264,807</u>	<u>2,178,792</u>
Underwriting profit	<u>740,977</u>	<u>629,877</u>

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDER WRITING REVENUES FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	Motor		Marine and transportations				Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Personal accident		Total	
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Written Premiums																
Direct insurance	-	-	162,847	160,361	1,618,776	1,428,283	540,569	259,051	5,637,067	7,731,463	47,359	109,640	8,006,618	9,688,75		
Facultative inward reinsurance business	-	-	698	1,619	4,489	6,719	1,733	1,733	-	-	-	-	6,920	10,07		
Total Premiums	-	-	163,545	161,980	1,623,265	1,435,002	542,302	260,784	5,637,067	7,731,463	47,359	109,640	8,013,538	9,698,86		
Less:																
Local reinsurance share	-	-	7,433	807	76,277	134,535	78,603	126	-	-	-	-	162,313	135,46		
Foreign reinsurance share	-	-	124,909	129,432	1,321,864	1,208,024	355,898	173,030	(37,847)	1,684,094	30,409	75,993	1,795,233	3,270,57		
Net Written Premiums	-	-	31,203	31,741	225,124	92,443	107,801	87,628	5,674,914	6,047,369	16,950	33,647	6,055,992	6,292,82		
Add:																
Balance at the beginning of the period	-	-	58,752	58,484	1,317,471	1,276,422	359,497	390,616	8,354,236	6,922,719	102,226	84,414	10,192,182	8,732,65		
Unearned premiums reserve	-	-	42,562	44,632	1,200,948	1,168,283	269,380	300,225	3,140,782	1,378,485	52,424	42,054	4,706,096	2,933,67		
Less: Reinsurance share	-	-	16,190	13,852	116,523	108,139	90,117	90,391	5,213,454	5,544,234	49,802	42,360	5,486,086	5,798,97		
Net Unearned Premiums Reserve	-	-	87,741	87,286	1,500,719	1,352,736	473,985	306,540	5,225,827	5,516,023	66,872	79,576	7,355,144	7,342,16		
Less:																
Balance at the end of the period	-	-	71,856	70,831	1,308,991	1,272,053	375,363	220,836	460,137	454,056	39,737	46,024	2,256,084	2,063,86		
Unearned premiums reserve	-	-	15,885	16,455	191,728	80,683	98,622	85,704	4,765,690	5,061,967	27,135	33,552	5,099,060	5,278,36		
Less: Reinsurance share	-	-	31,508	29,138	149,919	119,899	99,296	92,315	6,122,678	6,529,636	39,617	42,455	6,443,018	6,813,44		
Net earned revenues from written Premiums	-	-														

**AL NISRAH ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CLAIMS COST FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	Motor		Marine and transportations		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Personal accident		Total	
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Paid claims	2,291	42,436	49,120	809,230	2,178,455	571,858	574,787	4,022	6,811,915	9,392,477	6,433	27,779	9,623,001	10,847,802
Less:														
Recoveries	1,918	8,853	56,600	-	1,699	79,998	2,000	-	383,237	392,330	-	-	445,454	481,181
Local reinsurance share	-	-	1,150	793,973	1,009	(23,501)	505,230	-	-	-	-	-	507,389	770,472
Foreign reinsurance share	-	-	(2,581)	9,707	2,153,884	473,335	56,734	3,657	2,057,703	2,634,192	2,093	13,133	4,267,833	3,134,024
Net Paid Claims	373	33,583	(6,049)	5,550	21,863	42,026	10,823	365	4,370,975	6,365,955	4,340	14,646	4,402,325	6,462,125
Add:														
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	165,246	221,246	291,453	303,449	4,898,723	3,411,889	1,397,585	1,672,161	1,412,213	2,105,731	331,121	484,597	8,496,341	8,199,073
Reported	95,246	121,246	220,453	232,449	4,873,723	3,386,889	1,367,585	1,642,161	1,002,613	1,297,524	286,121	439,597	7,845,741	7,119,866
Unreported	70,000	100,000	71,000	71,000	25,000	25,000	30,000	30,000	409,600	808,207	45,000	45,000	650,600	1,079,207
Less:														
Reinsurance share	75,785	92,743	224,474	196,814	4,802,997	3,292,036	1,356,783	1,628,562	309,768	356,883	281,248	393,676	7,051,055	5,960,714
Recoveries	36,736	37,355	149,890	216,364	1,408	1,627	-	-	1,356	1,578	-	-	189,390	256,924
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	52,725	91,148	(82,911)	(109,729)	94,318	118,226	40,802	43,599	1,101,089	1,747,270	49,873	90,921	1,255,896	1,981,435
Reported	22,725	41,148	(97,911)	(124,729)	89,318	113,226	34,802	37,599	771,489	1,106,827	34,873	75,921	855,296	1,249,992
Unreported	30,000	50,000	15,000	15,000	5,000	5,000	6,000	6,000	329,600	640,443	15,000	15,000	400,600	731,443
Less:														
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	155,254	241,566	164,665	676,648	5,608,301	3,399,186	1,771,366	1,595,482	1,715,767	2,406,739	349,676	90,811	9,765,029	8,410,432
Reported	85,254	141,566	93,665	605,648	5,583,301	3,374,186	1,741,366	1,565,482	1,305,263	1,614,584	304,676	45,811	9,113,525	7,347,277
Unreported	70,000	100,000	71,000	71,000	25,000	25,000	30,000	30,000	410,504	792,155	45,000	45,000	651,504	1,063,155
Less:														
Reinsurance share	75,785	93,965	112,581	601,723	5,461,328	3,275,491	1,724,735	1,552,844	319,804	380,194	292,382	58,680	7,986,615	5,962,897
Recoveries	36,614	40,754	153,103	191,981	1,508	581	-	-	554	1,108	-	-	191,779	234,424
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	42,855	106,847	(101,019)	(117,056)	145,465	123,114	46,631	42,638	1,395,409	2,025,437	57,294	32,131	1,586,635	2,213,111
Net Claims Cost	10,243	17,884	12,059	12,877	(29,284)	37,138	4,994	1,326	4,076,655	6,087,788	(3,081)	73,436	4,071,586	6,230,449

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFITS FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (UNAUDITED)**

	Motor		Marine and transportations		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Personal accident		Total	
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Net earned revenues from written premiums	-	-	31,508	29,138	149,919	119,899	99,296	92,315	6,122,678	6,529,636	39,617	42,455	6,443,018	6,813,4
Less:														
Net claims cost	10,243	17,884	12,059	12,877	(29,284)	37,138	4,994	1,326	4,076,655	6,087,788	(3,081)	73,436	4,071,586	6,230,4
	(10,243)	(17,884)	19,449	16,261	179,203	82,761	94,302	90,989	2,046,023	441,848	42,698	(30,981)	2,371,432	582,5
Add:														
Commissions received	-	-	41,938	45,040	128,067	230,389	25,951	29,251	-	-	1,392	2,937	197,348	307,5
Insurance policies issuance fees	-	-	9,842	11,483	62,799	67,877	25,499	16,862	193,064	208,415	35,367	82,705	326,571	387,5
Other revenue related to underwriting accounts	500	1,742	21,617	28,939	310	(18,244)	-	-	176,120	361,423	-	-	198,547	373,5
Total revenue	500	1,742	73,397	85,462	191,176	280,022	51,450	46,113	369,184	569,838	36,759	85,642	722,466	1,068,5
Less:														
Policies acquisition cost	-	-	10,000	12,269	79,122	67,745	24,838	29,476	76,238	71,791	11,366	37,263	201,564	218,5
Excess of loss premiums	-	-	2,500	5,000	19,050	19,864	-	-	-	-	7,900	7,500	29,450	32,5
General and administrative expenses related to underwriting accounts	2,764	8,970	40,726	38,716	212,010	184,740	59,593	42,075	601,350	748,004	6,348	13,628	922,791	1,036,1
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts	-	-	739	981	3,222	4,345	302	270	201,233	171,119	365	413	205,861	177,1
Total Expenses	2,764	8,970	53,965	56,966	313,404	276,694	84,733	71,821	878,821	990,914	25,979	58,804	1,359,666	1,464,1
Underwriting (loss) profit	(12,507)	(25,112)	38,881	44,757	56,975	86,089	61,019	65,281	1,536,386	20,772	53,478	(4,143)	1,734,232	187,5

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

(1) GENERAL

Al Nisr Al Arabi Insurance Company was established and registered as a Jordanian public shareholding company under No. (207) on 28 September 1989 with JD 2,000,000 Authorized capital and divided into 2,000,000 share at a par value of 1 JD for each. The Company increased its authorized and paid in capital through the years to become 10,000,000 shares at par value of JD 1 each. The last adjustment on capital took place during 2007.

The Company is engaged in insurance business against life and general insurance (marine and transportation, fire and property, liability, medical, personal accident and aviation).

The Company is 50% owned by Arab Bank as of 30 June 2019.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance by the board of directors in its meeting No. 215 held on 27 July 2020.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed financial statements for the Six months period ended 30 June 2019 were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) Interim Financial Reporting.

The Jordanian Dinar is the functional and reporting currency of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on historical cost convention, except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value at interim condensed consolidated the financial statement date.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group annual report as of 31 December 2019. In addition, results for the six - months period ended 30 June 2020 are not necessarily indicative to the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2020.

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020**

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Al Niser Al Arabi Insurance Company (the "Company"), and its subsidiary (referred to together as the "Group") as of the 31 March 2010:

<u>Company's Name</u>	<u>Legal form</u>	<u>Country of Origin</u>	<u>Ownership Percentage</u>
Al Ameen Al Arabi Real Estate Company*	Limited Liability Company	Jordan	100%

* Al-Amin Al-Arabi Real Estate Limited Liability Company was established with a capital of JD 458,841, paid in full. It was registered with the Ministry of Industry and Trade on 31 August 2004 and is wholly owned by Al Nisr Al Arabi Insurance Company Public Shareholding company. The objectives of the company are to manage and establish real estate complexes.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its control over the investee.

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary.

Income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the statement of income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary without a loss of control is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary.
- Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non- controlling interests.
- Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences, recorded in equity.
- Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received.
- Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained.
- Recognizes the gain or loss resulted from loss of control.
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognized in OCI to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting year as for the Company and using consistent accounting policies.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income, expenses between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2020 shown below:

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.

The amendments must be applied to transactions that are either business combinations or asset acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Consequently, the Company does not have to revisit such transactions that occurred in prior periods. Earlier application is permitted and must be disclosed.

These amendments did not have any impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 includes a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. As a result of interest rate benchmark reform, there may be uncertainties about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument during the period before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an RFR). This may lead to uncertainty whether a forecast transaction is highly probable and whether prospectively the hedging relationship is expected to be highly effective.

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an "RFR").

The effective date of the amendments is for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early application permitted. The requirements must be applied retrospectively. However, any hedge relationships that have previously been de-designated cannot be reinstated upon application, nor can any hedge relationships be designated with the benefit of hindsight.

With phase one completed, the IASB is now shifting its focus to consider those issues that could affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an RFR. This is referred to as phase two of the IASB's project. These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's financial statements. And the Group concluded that the uncertainty arising from IBOR reform does not affect its hedge relationships to the extent that the hedge relationships need to be discontinued.

Business Segment

The business segment represents a set of assets and operations that jointly provide products and service subject to risks and returns different from those of other business sector which in measured based on the reports used by the chief operating decision maker.

The geographic segment relates to providing products and services in a defined economic environment subject to risks and returns different from those of other economic environments.

Use Of Estimates

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires groups' management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions. Considerable judgment by groups' management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

The details of significant estimates made by management are as follows:

- A provision for expected credit losses is estimated by the groups' management based on their principles and assumptions according to IFRS9.
- The financial year is charged with its related income tax in accordance with regulations.
- The management periodically reviews tangible and intangible assets useful life in order to calculate the depreciation and amortization amount depending on the status of these assets and future benefit. The impairment loss (if any) appears on the consolidated statement of income.
- The outstanding claim reserve and technical reserve are estimated based on technical studies and according to Insurance Administration regulation. Also mathematical reserve and IBNR are calculated based on actuarial studies.
- A provision on lawsuit against the Group is made based on the Group's lawyers' studies in which contingent risk is determined, review of such study is performed periodically.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

(3) DEPOSITS AT BANKS

This item represents the following:

	30 June 2020			31 December 2019	
	Deposits		Deposits	Total	Total
	Deposits matures within one month	matures between 1 month- 3 months	matures after 3 months- 1 year	JD	JD
	JD	JD	JD	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Inside Jordan	4,436,430	2,074,680	-	6,511,110	9,105,217
Outside Jordan	3,677,800	-	1,631,580	5,309,380	1,397,280
	<u>8,114,230</u>	<u>2,074,680</u>	<u>1,631,580</u>	<u>11,820,490</u>	<u>10,502,497</u>

The annual interest rate on the deposits in Jordanian Dinar ranged between 3% to 5.5% and on the deposits in US Dollar ranged between 0.2% to 0.9% during the period ended 30 June 2020.

Deposits pledged in favor of Insurance Administration general manager amounted to JD 325,000 for the period ended 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 at Invest Bank.

(4) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Quoted shares & investment funds -		
Inside Jordan -		
Quoted shares	<u>48,970</u>	<u>48,970</u>
Outside Jordan -		
Quoted shares	<u>90,348</u>	<u>794,557</u>
Quoted investment funds *	<u>1,353,290</u>	<u>4,864,639</u>
	<u>1,443,638</u>	<u>5,659,196</u>
Bonds -		
Outside Jordan -		
Quoted bonds **	<u>1,345,205</u>	<u>1,271,792</u>
Total	<u>2,837,813</u>	<u>6,979,958</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

* This item represents quoted investment funds with unguaranteed capital and at fair value as of the date of interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

- Interest rates on bonds outside Jordan ranged between 3.875% to 7.25%.

** This item consists of the following:

	Less than one year	More than one year	Total
	JD	JD	JD
<u>Inside Jordan</u>			(Unaudited)
Quoted Bonds	-	1,345,205	1,345,205
Total	-	1,345,205	1,345,205

- The bonds have fixed rates.

(5) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST

This item consists of the following:

	Number of Bonds	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
		JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Inside Jordan - Unquoted bonds			
Governmental Bonds	46	61,965,949	53,846,931
Total		61,965,949	53,846,931
Outside Jordan			
Corporate Bonds	11	3,953,126	3,955,618
Less: Provision for impairment in financial assets at amortized cost		105,691	105,691
Total		3,847,435	3,849,927
Total financial assets at amortized cost		65,813,384	57,696,858

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

- The maturity of the bonds extends to the following dates:

	From month to 3 months	From 3 to 6 months	From 6 to 9 months	From 9 to one year	More than one year	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
						(Unaudited)
<u>Inside Jordan</u>						
Government Bonds	1,700,132	-	-	-	60,265,817	61,965,949
<u>Outside Jordan</u>						
Corporate Bonds	-	-	-	994,390	2,853,045	3,847,435
Total	1,700,132	-	-	994,390	63,118,862	65,813,384

- The interest rates on government and corporate bonds and bonds are denominated in Jordanian Dinar ranged from 4.974% to 8% and on foreign currency bonds ranged from 3.25% to 5.7% during the period ended 30 June 2020.
- The bonds have fixed rates.

(6) INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Land investment *	940,001	940,001

- * The fair value of investment properties has been determined by real estate experts as of 31 December 2019 to be JD 1,038,967.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

(7) ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Policy holders' receivables	9,393,677	11,840,070
Others	4,621	4,621
	<u>9,398,298</u>	<u>11,844,691</u>
Less: Provision for expected credit losses *	(362,348)	(361,726)
	<u><u>9,035,950</u></u>	<u><u>11,482,965</u></u>

*The movement on the Provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	361,726	471,621
Transfer from provision for the doubtful debt of reinsurance receivables	-	1,412
Provision (Reversed) during the period/ year	6,700	(100,000)
Written-off bad debts during the period/ year	(6,078)	(11,307)
Balance at the end of the period/year	<u><u>362,348</u></u>	<u><u>361,726</u></u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

(8) REINSURANCE RECEIVABLES, NET

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Local insurance Companies	61,250	73,748
Foreign reinsurance Companies	626,133	525,292
	<u>687,383</u>	<u>599,040</u>
Less: Provision for doubtful debt of reinsurance receivables*	(51,920)	(51,920)
Net reinsurance receivables	<u>635,463</u>	<u>547,120</u>

* The movement on the provision for the doubtful debt of reinsurance receivables is as follows:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	51,920	53,332
Transfer to accounts receivable provision for expected credit losses	-	(1,412)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>51,920</u>	<u>51,920</u>

(9) ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Policy holder's payables	1,711,388	896,047
Brokers payable	268,394	222,309
Others	46,038	67,296
	<u>2,025,820</u>	<u>1,185,652</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

(10) REINSURANCE PAYABLES

The item consists of the following:

	<u>30 June</u> 2020	<u>31 December</u> 2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Local insurance Companies	13,864	36,165
Foreign reinsurance Companies	1,373,938	3,613,687
Reinsurance refundable deposits	434,367	513,590
	<u>1,822,169</u>	<u>4,163,442</u>

(11) INCOME TAX

A- Income tax provision

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	<u>30 June</u> 2020	<u>31 December</u> 2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Balance at beginning of the period/ year	583,554	498,401
Income tax paid	(659,325)	(650,982)
Income tax expense for the period/ year	764,929	736,135
Balance at end of the period/ year	<u>689,158</u>	<u>583,554</u>

The income tax expense appearing in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income represents the following:

	<u>30 June</u> 2020	<u>30 June</u> 2019
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Income tax for the period	764,929	242,883
Deferred tax assets	(162)	(14,583)
	<u>764,767</u>	<u>228,300</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

Income tax

A final settlement was reached with the Income Tax Department until the end of 2018. and in the opinion of the management and the tax consultant the provision taken is adequate.

Sales Tax

A final settlement was reached with the Sales Tax Department until the end of December 2017.

Income tax for Al Ameen Al Arabi Real Estate Company (Subsidiary)

A final settlement was reached with the Income Tax Department until the end of 2018.

B- Deferred tax assets

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2020			31 December 2019		
	Balance at the beginning of the period	Amounts released	Amounts added	Balance at the end of the period	Deferred Tax	Deferred Tax
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
					(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Deferred tax Assets						
Provision for expected credit losses	413,646	6,078	6,700	414,268	107,710	107,548
End of service indemnity provision	34,948	-	-	34,948	9,087	9,087
Lawsuits provision	201,571	-	-	201,571	52,408	52,408
	<u>650,165</u>	<u>6,078</u>	<u>6,700</u>	<u>650,787</u>	<u>169,205</u>	<u>169,043</u>
Deferred tax Liabilities						
Unrealized profit - financial assets through other comprehensive income	955,420	762,777	-	192,643	23,117	114,650
	<u>955,420</u>	<u>762,777</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>192,643</u>	<u>23,117</u>	<u>114,650</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

Movement on deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

	Assets		Liabilities	
	30 June 2020	31 December 2019	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year	169,043	180,831	114,650	3,409
Additions	162	17,152	-	111,241
Releases	-	(28,940)	(91,533)	-
Balance at the end of the period/ year	169,205	169,043	23,117	114,650

C- A summary of the reconciliation between the accounting profit and taxable profit is as follows:

	30 June 2020	30 June 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Accounting profit	2,744,011	1,055,076
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	388,698	10,888
Nontaxable income	(1,179,930)	(1,028,585)
Nondeductible expenses	989,256	896,787
Taxable profit	2,942,035	934,166
Income Tax expense	764,929	242,883
Effective tax rate	27.9%	21.6%
Statutory tax rate	26%	26%

(12) PAID-IN CAPITAL

The authorized and paid in capital amounted to JD 10,000,000 divided into 10,000,000 shares, the par value of each is JD 1.

**AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020**

(13) LEGAL RESERVES

The Group did not deduct the legal reserves and fees in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Law, as this is an interim financial statement.

(14) FAIR VALUE RESERVE

This represents the fair value for financial assets through other comprehensive income as follow:

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Beginning balance	840,770	30,681
Changes during the period / year	(762,777)	921,330
Deferred tax liabilities	91,533	(111,241)
Ending balance	<u>169,526</u>	<u>840,770</u>

(15) NET GAIN FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AND INVESTMENTS

This item consists of the following:

	30 June 2020	30 June 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Cash dividends received (financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income)	<u>152,047</u>	<u>170,628</u>
Total	152,047	170,628
Less: transfers to underwriting accounts	<u>142,585</u>	<u>150,392</u>
	<u>9,462</u>	<u>20,236</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

(16) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

The profit per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares during the period, is as follows:

	30 June 2020	30 June 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Profit for the period/ JD	1,979,244	826,776
Weighted average number of shares/share	10,000,000	10,000,000
Basic and diluted profit earnings per share for the period	<u>JD/ Fils</u> 0/198	<u>JD/ Fils</u> 0/083

The basic earnings per share is equal to the diluted profit earnings per share for the period.

(17) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

The cash and cash equivalents appearing in the statement of cash flows represent the following:

	30 June 2020	30 June 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	3,541,202	1,529,306
Add: deposits at banks mature within three months	10,188,910	7,015,466
Less: deposit pledged in favor of general manager of Insurance Administration (Note 3)	<u>325,000</u>	<u>325,000</u>
Net Cash and cash equivalent	<u>13,405,112</u>	<u>8,219,772</u>

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

(18) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group entered into transactions with major shareholders, board members and directors in the Group within the normal activities of the Group. All debts provided to related parties are considered performing and no provision has been taken. Prices policies and terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Group's management.

The following represent summary of related parties' transactions:

	<u>Parent company</u>	
	<u>30 June</u> 2020	<u>31 December</u> 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
<u>Statement of financial position items</u>		
Deposits at Arab Bank	1,631,580	1,397,280
Current accounts at Arab Bank	2,209,856	1,747,460
Accrued Interest	3,138	14,387
Account Receivables	-	8
Outstanding Claims	56,236	34,262
	<u>30 June</u> 2020	<u>30 June</u> 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
<u>Statement of income items</u>		
Written premiums	3,383	3,396
Paid claims	-	109
Policies acquisition costs	147,738	148,527
Interest income	20,309	16,454

The following represent benefits summary (salaries and remunerations) for executive management:

	<u>30 June</u> 2020	<u>30 June</u> 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Salaries and remunerations	293,807	284,509
BOD transportation	24,000	24,000
	<u>317,807</u>	<u>308,509</u>

(19) FAIR VALUE FOR FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Group uses the following arrangement of valuation methods and alternatives in determining and presenting fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: quoted market prices in active markets for the same assets and liabilities.

Level 2: Other techniques where all inputs that have an important impact on fair value can be observable, directly or indirectly, from market information.

Level 3: Other techniques where inputs are used that have an important impact on fair value but are not based on observable market information.

The following table shows the analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value and in the above hierarchy:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Total</u>
	JD	JD	JD
30 June 2020 (Unaudited) -			
Financial assets			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	2,837,813	-	2,837,813
31 December 2019 (Audited) -			
Financial assets			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	6,979,958	-	6,979,958

(20) LAWSUITS RAISED BY AND AGAINST THE GROUP

The Group is a defendant in a number of lawsuits, the management believe that the lawsuit provision recorded of JD 304,664 as of 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 236,729) is sufficient to meet obligations that may arise from the lawsuits.

The value of the cases filed by the Group on others amounted to JD 738,742 as of 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 811,960) represented in accounts receivable to the Group and cheques returned as a result of the Group's exercise of its normal activities.

(21) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the date of interim condensed consolidated financial statement, the Group has contingent liabilities which are represented in letter of guarantees amounted to JD 44,078 On 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: JD 73,736).

(22) DECLARED DIVIDENDS

The General Assembly of shareholders approved in its ordinary meeting on 1 June 2020 to distribute cash dividends amounted to JD 2,500,000 equivalent to 25% of paid-in capital. Also, the General assembly in its ordinary meeting of shareholders on 25 April 2019 approved to distribute cash dividends amounted to JD 2,500,000 equivalent to 25% of paid-in capital.

AL NISR AL ARABI INSURANCE COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

(23) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR LIFE

	30 June 2020	31 December 2019
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Assets -		
Deposits at banks	9,019,034	7,897,878
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	2,165,251	5,248,928
Financial assets at amortized cost	50,215,612	43,388,037
Investment properties	717,221	706,881
Life policy holder loans	9,857,515	8,444,278
Total investments	71,974,633	65,686,002
Cash on hand and at banks	2,701,937	2,429,092
Checks under collection	426,210	285,028
Account receivable, net	1,858,919	1,854,741
Reinsurance receivables, net	158,866	136,780
Deferred tax assets	41,866	42,261
Property and equipment, net	716,848	737,098
Intangible assets, net	31,188	29,416
Other assets	1,155,629	1,025,872
Total assets	79,066,096	72,226,290
Liabilities and head office equity		
Technical reserves		
Unearned written premium, net	250,999	269,859
Outstanding claim reserve, net	410,648	314,617
Mathematical reserve, net	72,921,863	67,578,859
Total Technical Reserves	73,583,510	68,163,335
Account payable	506,455	296,413
Reinsurance payables	455,542	1,040,861
Accrued expenses	139,106	195,874
Income tax provision	192,654	467,151
Other provisions	201,575	201,575
Deferred tax liabilities	5,779	28,663
Other liabilities	847,447	184,792
Total Liabilities	75,932,068	70,578,664
Head Office equity		
Head Office current account	2,393,051	(149,107)
Profit for the year	740,977	1,796,733
Total liabilities and Head office equity	79,066,096	72,226,290